



Written Question

Date: June 9, 2021

Asked by: Pat Angnakak, MLA
Iqaluit-Niaqunnguu

Asked of: Honourable Lorne Kusugak, MLA
Minister of Health

Title: Embassy West Senior Living Facility in Ottawa

1. Broken down by fiscal year from 2016-2017 to 2020-2021, what were the total amounts paid to the Embassy West Senior Living Facility in Ottawa for the care of Nunavut Elders?
2. Broken down by fiscal year from 2016-2017 to 2020-2021, what was the average cost per month paid to the Embassy West Senior Living facility in Ottawa for the care of Nunavut Elders?
3. Broken down by fiscal year from 2016-2017 to 2020-2021, what was the average cost per client paid to the Embassy West Senior Living facility in Ottawa for the care of Nunavut Elders?
4. Broken down by fiscal year from 2016-2017 to 2020-2021, how many Inuktitut-speaking staff provided services to Nunavut Elders at the Embassy West Senior Living facility in Ottawa?
5. Broken down by fiscal year from 2016-2017 to 2020-2021, how many formal complaints or concerns were submitted by family members to the Department of Health regarding the care or support provided to Nunavut Elders at the Embassy West Senior Living facility in Ottawa?
6. With respect to the complaints and concerns listed in the answer to question #5, what types of complaints or concerns were raised and how were they resolved?
7. Broken down by fiscal year from 2016-2017 to 2020-2021, and by type of inspection (scheduled, unscheduled, emergency), how many inspections were conducted at the Embassy West Senior Living facility in Ottawa?
8. With respect to the inspections listed in the answer to question #7, what procedures were followed in conducting these inspections at the Embassy West Senior Living Facility in Ottawa and what corrective actions were taken in response to findings of the inspections?